

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANNA BARAN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ASRC FEDERAL MISSION SOLUTIONS, ROSE WELLS,  
FRANCES MCKENNA, SUE GOLDBERG, AND ABC  
BUSINESS ENTITIES 1-100,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2047  
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047  
(407) 388-1900  
[robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com](mailto:robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Bringing the Claims to Federal Court .....	3
B. Concise Statement of Facts Pertinent to the Questions Presented .....	4
C. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION.....	8
I. The Third Circuit Court of Appeals Erred in Affirming the Order of the District Court When They Held That Petitioner's Defamation Claim was Time-Barred and not Fit to be Heard by the Court .....	8

A. The United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Failed to Apply the Precedent that it Articulated in <i>Sivells</i> and Consider Whether Ms. Baran is Eligible for Equitable Tolling . . . . .	9
B. The Third Circuit Court of Appeals Erred When It Held that ASRC/MSE's Introduction of its Statute of Limitations Defense After the Jury had Delivered its Verdict was not Unduly Prejudicial . . . . .	12
II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Find That, in the Interest of Justice, the Discovery Rule Should Be Applied in Defamation Cases When the Allegedly Defamatory Statement is Classified and Could Not Reasonably Be Discovered by the Plaintiff During the Limitations Period . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (May 20, 2020) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (July 9, 2019) . . . . .	App. 10
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (July 9, 2019) . . . . .	App. 43

Appendix D Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (June 20, 2018) . . . . .	App. 46
Appendix E Order in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (June 20, 2018) . . . . .	App. 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

<i>Blair v. Nev. Landing P'ship,</i> 369 Ill.App.3d 318, 307 Ill.Dec. 511, 859 N.E.2d 1188 (2006) .....	15
<i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp., Inc.,</i> 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 347 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 2002).....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	2
<i>Guichardo v. Rubinfeld,</i> 177 N.J. 45 (N.J. July 16, 2003).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hukic v. Aurora Loan Services,</i> 588 F. 3d (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Swyer,</i> 62 N.J. 267, 300 A.2d 563 (1973) .....	9, 12
<i>Mancuso v. Neckles,</i> 163 N.J. 26, 747 A.2d 255 (2000) .....	12
<i>Nuwave Inv. Corp. v. Hyman Beck &amp; Co.,</i> 221 N.J. 495 (2015).....	10, 14
<i>Polkampally v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.,</i> No. 13-174 (RBK/JS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158672 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Robinson v. Johnson,</i> 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12

<i>Schweihs v. Burdick</i> , 96 F.3d 917 (7th Cir 1996) .....	15
<i>Sivells v. Sam's Club</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116199 (D.N.J. July 25, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Tom Olesker's Exciting World of Fashion, Inc. v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 61 Ill. 2d 129, 334 N.E.2d 160 (1975).....	15
<i>Villalobos v. Fava</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Vispisiano v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 107 N.J. 416, 527 A.2d 66 (1987) .....	9, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	2, 3
N.J. Stat. Ann., § 2A:14-3 .....	3, 8, 14
N.J. Stat. Ann., § 2A:14-21 .....	9
<b>RULE</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	7
